
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 13th April, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Michael Hope 
 

Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
 

Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr Nem Thapa 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 
Cllr A.J. Halstead 
 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Adele Taylor, 
Democracy and Community, 01252 398831 adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th February, 2022 (copy attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 5 - 96) 
 
To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2212 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy 
attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
  

1 20/00400/FULPP Land at Former Lafarge 
Site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 

For information 

2 21/00271/FULPP Block 3 Queensmead, 
Farnborough 

For information 

3 22/00029/FULPP Aldershot Bus Station, 
No. 3 Station Road, 
Aldershot 

For information 

4 22/00193/OUTPP Proposed Farnborough 
Civic Quarter 
Development Site, 
Meudon Avenue, 
Farnborough 

For information 

 
Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

 5 13-30 21/00980/FULPP No. 63 
Cambridge Road 
East, 
Farnborough 

Grant 
 



 6 31-38 21/00947/FULPP No. 101 Victoria 
Road, Aldershot 

Refuse 
 

 7 39-58 22/00159/FULPP White Lion Public 
House, No. 20 
Lower Farnham 
Road, Aldershot 

Refuse 

8 59-67 21/00926/FULPP 
 
 
 

 

Station House, 
No. 37 
Farnborough 
Street, 
Farnborough 

Grant 

 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 

4. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 97 - 102) 
 
To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2213 (copy attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals. 
 

5. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT – (Pages 103 - 104) 
 
To receive a verbal update on the position regarding the approval of requirements 
pursuant to the Development Consent Order (Report No. EPSH2214 attached). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



-1- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 16th February, 2022 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Nadia Martin 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr Nem Thapa. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declarations of 
interest were made.  Members with a non-registerable interest left the meeting 
during the debates and voting on the relevant agenda items: 
 

Member Application No. 
and Address 
 

Interest Reason 

Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
 

22/00026/FULPP 
 

Non-
registerable  

Public speaker is 
an acquaintance 

 
57. MINUTES 

 
Subject to the following amendment, the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th 
January, 2022 were approved and signed as a correct record of the proceedings: 
 

 amend paragraph 2 to read Section “106” 
 
It was also noted that an extension of time had been agreed until 28th February, 
2022, in regards to Planning Application No. 21/00171/FULLPP. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



-2- 

 
58. PETITION 

 
RESOLVED: That the petitions received in respect of the following application be 
noted, as set out in the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2206: 
 
Application No. Address 
  
20/00508/FULPP The Galleries, High Street, Aldershot 
 

59. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application 

    
22/00026/FULPP Land at “the 

Haven” No. 19 
York Crescent, 
Aldershot 

Mr H Pietrzak 
 
Mr H Sandhu 

Against 
 
In support 

 
60. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
in accordance with the resolution of the Committee, the following application, 
be determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, In 
consultation with the Chairman 
 

 * 22/00026/FULPP Land at “The Haven” 19 York Crescent, Aldershot 
   
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2206, be noted 

 
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
  

21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 
  20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 

Aldershot 
 22/00029/FULPP Aldershot Bus Station, 3 Station Road, Aldershot 
 

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 

Page 2



-3- 

EPSH2206 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting. 
 

61. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 
Description of Breach 

   
21/00132/AERIAL 
& 
21/00134/AERIAL 

 
Satellite dishes installed on the front elevations of Nos. 18 
& 20 Albuhera Road, Wellesley, Aldershot. Due to the 
Article 4 Direction placed on the Wellesley development in 
January 2021, planning permission was required. 
However, considering the size, position and absence of 
visible external cables, the development was considered 
acceptable if a planning application had been submitted. It 
was noted that the owners had been invited to submit 
applications but, to date, had not done so.  
 
No further action be taken. 
 

21/00062/RESWRK  An outbuilding erected in the rear garden of No. 50 
Ayling Lane, Aldershot, which required planning 
permission as it was over 2.5m high and within 2m of the 
boundary. 
 
Due to the position, design of the outbuilding, and the lack 
of harmful impact on the neighbours from the mass/bulk or 
overlooking, the development would have been deemed 
acceptable if a planning application had been submitted.   
 
No further action be taken. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2207 be noted. 
 

62. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2021 

 
The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2208 which provided an update on the position with respect to 
achieving performance indicators for the Development Management Section of the 
Planning Service and the overall workload of the Section for the quarter from 1st 
October to 31st December 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2208 be noted. 
 

63. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT 
 

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing gave an update to the 
Committee on the position regarding the agreement of all outstanding legal 

Page 3



-4- 

agreements including the Environmental Improvement Plan pursuant to the 
Development Consent Order for the renewal and partial realignment of the 
Southampton to London Esso fuel pipeline which crossed the Borough of Rushmoor.   
 
It was noted that the Council had been liaising with Esso to ensure the works were 
implemented in line with the Development Consent Order (DCO). It was reported 
that the work had now been undertaken and agreed on the methodology of how the 
pipeline would by laid beneath the two veteran oak trees. It was noted that 
vegetation clearance marking was also underway and this would be monitored 
closely. 
 
In response to a query regarding the new play area, it was noted that no date had 
been fixed at this time for the installation. It was also noted that it was hoped that the 
car park levelling at Farnborough Road would be complete by March, 2022.  
 
RESOLVED: that the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing Report No. 
EPSH2209 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.51 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR C.J. STEWART (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------

Page 4



Development Management 

Committee 13th April 2022 

    

 Head of Economy, Planning 

and Strategic Housing  

Report No. EPSH2212 

 

Planning Applications  

1.  Introduction 

1.1  This report considers recent planning applications submitted to the Council, as 

the Local Planning Authority, for determination.  

2.  Sections In The Report 

2.1  The report is divided into a number of sections:  

Section A – FUTURE Items for Committee  

Applications that have either been submitted some time ago but are still not 

ready for consideration or are recently received applications that have been 

received too early to be considered by Committee.  The background papers for 

all the applications are the application details contained in the Part 1 Planning 

Register.  

Section B – For the NOTING of any Petitions  

Section C – Items for DETERMINATION  

These applications are on the Agenda for a decision to be made.  Each item 

contains a full description of the proposed development, details of the 

consultations undertaken and a summary of the responses received, an 

assessment of the proposal against current policy, a commentary and 

concludes with a recommendation.  A short presentation with slides will be 

made to Committee.   

Section D – Applications ALREADY DETERMINED under the Council’s 

adopted scheme of Delegation   

This lists planning applications that have already been determined by the Head 

of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, and where necessary with the 

Chairman, under the Scheme of Delegation that was approved by the 

Development Management Committee on 17 November 2004.  These 

applications are not for decision and are FOR INFORMATION only.  

2.2  All information, advice and recommendations contained in this report are 

understood to be correct at the time of publication.  Any change in 

ci
[...]
i Generis] and community 
floorspace (including new library) [Use Class F1/F2]. 
Construction of two transport mobility hubs, 
associated infrastructure and highway works. 
Creation of new publicly-accessible open spaces 
including replacement skate park and associated 
access, servicing, landscaping and works   
 
Proposed Farnborough Civic Quarter 
Development Site Meudon Avenue Farnborough 
Hampshire 
 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations are under way.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 10



Section B 
 

Petitions 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

   

There are no petitions to report 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee Item 5 
Report No.EPSH2212 

Section C 
The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting. 
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Katie Herrington 

Application No. 21/00980/FULPP 

Date Valid 3rd March 2022 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

13th April 2022 

Proposal Erection of a bungalow with access from Minster Close 

Address 63 Cambridge Road East Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6QX  

Ward Knellwood 

Applicant Ormonroyd 

Agent Mr David Flower 

Recommendation Grant subject to completion of a S106 Planning Obligation  

Description 

The development site comprises part of the rear garden of 63 Cambridge Road East. It is 
proposed to erect a three bedroom bungalow with two parking spaces with access from 
Minster Close.  

Minster Close is a cul-de-sac of three bungalows constructed following the grant of planning 
permission in 20041. Access to Minster Close is via a single lane private road  from
[...]
t CHt: 3.00

AutoCAD SHX Text_48
Susp CHt: 2.00

AutoCAD SHX Text_49
Struct Ceil: 31.00m

AutoCAD SHX Text_50
Susp Ceil: 30.00m

AutoCAD SHX Text_51
IFL: 100.00m

AutoCAD SHX Text_52
+100.00m

AutoCAD SHX Text_53
Insertion 

AutoCAD SHX Text_54
 Point

AutoCAD SHX Text_55
Elec

AutoCAD SHX Text_56
Gas

AutoCAD SHX Text_57
Water



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 21/00542/FULPP

Applicant: Alexander

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Demolition of existing garage; erection of one single storey extension to 8 
Church Circle; a two storey extension to both 7 and 10 Church Circle; a 
two storey link between to each building; alterations to front access, 
parking and front boundary walls, and an increase of care home 
occupants from 32 to 33.

Address Park View Residential Home 7 - 10 Church Circle Farnborough 

Hampshire GU14 6QH 

Decision Date: 25 February 2022

Ward: Knellwood

Application No 21/00836/FULPP

Applicant: Mr Tim Sanders

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of first floor extension above showroom with external alterations

Address 11 Minley Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9RR 

Decision Date: 14 February 2022

Ward: St John's

Page 69



Application No 21/00866/FULPP

Applicant: Elmlodge UK Ltd

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Change of use from part commercial and part residential (Sui Generis) to 
a small house in multi
[...]
rk

Application No 21/00953/FULPP

Applicant: MR ANIL CIRAKOGLU

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Change of use from retail premises (Use Class E) to hot food takeaway 
(Sui Generis).

Address 77 Camp Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6EP 

Decision Date: 24 March 2022

Ward: St Mark's

Page 72



Application No 21/00961/FULPP

Applicant: N Partridge

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Demolition of existing detached garage and erection of replacement 
detached garage on reduced ground level

Address 24 Northbrook Road Aldershot Hampshire GU11 3HE 

Decision Date: 07 February 2022

Ward: Manor Park

Application No 21/00969/FULPP

Applicant: Mr Nishanth Atputhanathan

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Relocation of existing  air handling units and installation of extract and 
intake ducts and associated equipment on flat roof with screening to 
facilitate use of premises as a restaurant

Address 22B Victoria Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7NY 

Decision Date: 08 February 2022

Ward: Empress

Application No 21/00971/PDC

Applicant: Mr Whittaker

Decision: Development is Lawful

Proposal: Lawful Development Certificate For Proposed Development: Conversion 
of Garage to living accommodation

Address 43 Whetstone Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9SX 

Decision Date: 10 February 2022

Ward: St John's

Application No 21/00979/FULPP

Applicant: Mr Sunuwar

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Retention of outbuilding

Address 22 Montgomery Avenue Wellesley Aldershot Hampshire GU11 4AX 

Decision Date: 17 February 2022

Ward: Wellington

Page 73



Application No 21/00989/CONDPP

Applicant: Miss Tilly Whishaw

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Submission of details part pursuant (Phase 1) to Condition 9 
(Arboricultural Development Statement) of planning permission 
17/00914/OUTPP dated 15th May 2020.

Address Blandford House And Malta Barracks Development Site Shoe Lane 

Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 15 February 2022

Ward: St Mark's

Application No 21/00991/CONDPP

Applicant: Grainger (Aldershot) Ltd & Secretary Of S

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to Condition 27 (SANG Car park 
Construction Environmental Management Plan) of planning permission 
17/00914/OUTPP dated 15th May 2020.

Address Blandford House And Malta Barracks Development Site Shoe Lane 

Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 22 February 2022

Ward: St Mark's

Application No 22/00009/ADVPP

Applicant: Chris Jackson

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Continued display of 1 No internally illuminated sign case mounted at 
high level and  1 No set of internally illuminated acrylic letters adjacent to 
shop front

Address ASDA Westmead Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7LT 

Decision Date: 02 March 2022

Ward: Empress

Page 74



Application No 22/00010/COND

Applicant: Downton Homes

Decision: Conditions details approved

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to condition Nos.3 (external materials), 10 
(construction & traffic management plan), 11 (SUDS details), 12 (site 
investigation), 16 (foundation construction & service installation tree 
protection details), 20 (levels details) and 22 (biodiversity enhancement 
plan) of planning permission 20/00229/FULPP dated 1 July 2020

Address Woodcot Court 2A Woodcot Gardens Farnborough Hampshire GU14 

9RD 

Decision Date: 24 March 2022

Ward: St John's

Application No 22/00011/FULPP

Applicant: Grainger (Aldershot) Limited And Secretar

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Resurfacing of existing SANG carpark

Address Claycart Car Park Fleet Road Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 29 March 2022

Ward: Wellington

Application No 22/00015/FULPP

Applicant: Mr. Lok Man Nikki Po

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Conversion of existing integral  garage to a habitable room

Address 10 Salesian View Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6JQ 

Decision Date: 16 February 2022

Ward: St Mark's

Application No 22/00017/COND

Applicant: Downtown Homes Ltd.

Dec
[...]
 permission 21/00383/FUL date 
08.06.2021 for the erection of a conservatory to the side to allow 
changes in the roof and fenestration

Address Ground Floor Flat 20 Lansdowne Road Aldershot Hampshire GU11 

3ER 

Decision Date: 16 March 2022

Ward: Rowhill

Page 95



Application No 22/00210/NMAPP

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Alun Evans

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Non-material amendment to planning permission 21/00325/FULPP dated 
03.06.21 for the erection of a single storey rear extension, to allow 
changes from brick to render

Address 182 West Heath Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 8PD 

Decision Date: 22 March 2022

Ward: West Heath

Page 96



Development Management  Committee   

13th April 2022 

Planning Report No. EPSH2213 

Appeals Progress Report 
  

 

 
1. New Appeals  
 
1.1 An appeal against refusal of planning permission21/00331/FULPP  for the 

“Construction of an attached dwelling to the existing semi-detached property to 
create a terrace of 3 following the demolition of existing detached garage”. at   
71 Tongham Road, Aldershot has now been made valid and given a start 
date. The planning appeal reference is  APP/P1750/W//21/3284132. The 
appeal will be determined by the ‘written representation’ method.   
 

1.2 An appeal against refusal of planning permission 21/00912/FUL for the 
“Formation of a new driveway and vehicular access for off street parking” at 66 
Church Road Aldershot, has now been made valid and given a start date. The 
planning appeal reference is  APP/P1750/D/22/3294328. The appeal will be 
determined by the ‘householder fast track written representation’ method.  
 

2 Appeal Decisions 
 

2.1 Appeal against refusal of planning permission  21/00276/FULPP for “Erection 
of a one bed dwelling with associated parking” at 81 Blackthorn Crescent, 
Farnborough The Council refused planning permission under delegated 
powers on 2 June  2021 for the following reasons; 
 
1 The proposal would result in  a cramped form of developm
[...]
outweigh the harm found in relation to the main issues. 
 
The Inspector noted that the appeal site is within 5km of the Thames Basin 
Heaths Special Protection Area and agreed that the addition of a residential 

Page 98



dwelling within this area would be likely to have a significant effect on the 
internationally important interests and features of this site. As the Inspector  
intended to dismiss the appeal for other reasons, the likely significant effect 
would not occur in any event, and this matter did not therefore need to be 
considered further. 
 
The Inspector  therefore DISMISSED the Appeal. 

 
2.2 Appeal against refusal of planning permission 21/00048/REVPP seeking to 

“extend customer opening hours one hour earlier from 06:00, and closing one 
hour later until midnight, 7 days a week” at McDonalds, 1 North Close, 
Aldershot, has been allowed, with a condition that the extended hours operate 
for temporary trial period of 1 year. 
 
The Development Management Committee refused the application in April 2021 
for the following reason: 
 
1. The proposed  permanent extended customer opening hours would give rise 

to unneighbourly nuisance impacts on neighbouring residential properties 
due to lighting and activity early in the morning and late at night to the 
detriment of the living environment and amenities of occupiers of those 
residential properties.  The proposals are thereby unacceptable having 
regard to Policies  SS1, DE1 and DE10 of the adopted Rushmoor Local Plan 
(2014-2032) and the National Planning Policy Framework and Guidance. 

 
The Inspector concluded it was unlikely that the proposal would result in 
significant disturbance by way of noise, given the relatively high ambient noise 
levels, and Customer Order Points and roof plant being put on night time 
settings.  The acoustic report was considered to be robust. 
 
The Inspector accepted the appellant’s mitigation measures as reasonable and 
enforceable.  These include cordoning off spaces closest to Clyde Court during 
the extended hours, adjusting customer order point plant to night time settings 
and compliance with the Premises anti-social behaviour Management Plan. 
 
The Inspector granted the extended hours for a temporary period of 1 year to 
allow the LPA to review the efficacy of the proposed mitigation measures.  The 
appellant may apply to the LPA to vary the condition thereafter. 
 
The impact on amenity from internal lights, signs and headlights was found to 
have an acceptable impact with no technical evidence presented to 
demonstrate otherwise. 
 
The Inspector therefore ALLOWED the Appeal. 
 

2.3 Appeal against refusal of planning permission 20/00149/FULPP seeking 
“Refurbishment and amalgamation of existing Units 2A & 3 Blackwater 
Shopping Park, including removal of existing mezzanine floors, revised car 
parking and servicing arrangements; relief from Condition No. 4 of planning 
permission 93/00016/FUL dated 10 January 1994 to allow use as a foodstore 

Page 99



(Use Class A1) with new mezzanine floor to provide ancillary office and staff 
welfare facilities, ancillary storage and plant machinery areas; use of part of 
new foodstore unit as self-contained mixed retail and cafe/restaurant use (Use 
Classes A1/A3); relief from Condition No. 17 of planning permission 
93/00016/FUL dated 10 January 1994 to allow extended servicing hours for the 
new foodstore unit of 0600 to 2300 hours Monday to Saturday (including Bank 
Holidays) and 0700 to 2000 hours on Sundays; loss of existing parking spaces 
to front of proposed foodstore to provide new paved area with trolley storage 
bays and cycle parking; installation of new customer entrances to new units; 
widening of site vehicular access to Farnborough Gate road to provide twin exit 
lanes; and associated works (re-submission of withdrawn application 
19/00517/FULPP)” at: Units 2A & 3 Blackwater Shopping Park, 12 
Farnborough Gate, Farnborough.  
 
The Council’s Development M
[...]
hat the report be NOTED.  
  
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing   
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Development Management  Committee   

13th April 2022 

Planning Report No. EPSH2214 

Esso Pipeline 19/00432/PINS 
 
The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing will give a verbal update on the 
above project. 

 
 

Page 103

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 5 - 63 Cambrdge Road East, Farnborough - 21/00980/FULPP
	63 Cambridge Road East
	OSL
	924605-original
	Sheets and Views
	2103(PL)01 - Site Location and Block Plans - Proposed-FK A1


	924607-original
	Sheets and Views
	2103(PL)10 - Ground Floor Plan - Proposed-FK A1


	924611-original
	Sheets and Views
	2103(PL)11 - Roof Plan - Proposed-FK A1


	924612-original
	Sheets and Views
	2103(PL)30 - South and West Elevations - Proposed-FK A1


	924615-original
	Sheets and Views
	2103(PL)31 - North and East Elevations - Proposed option-FK A1



	Section C - Item 6 - 101 Victoria Road, Aldershot - 21/00947/FULPP
	Victoria Road
	OSL
	921240-original
	921241-original

	Section C - Item 7 - White Lion Public House, 20 Lower Farnham Road - 22/00159/FULPP
	Secton C - Item 8 - Station House, 37 Farnborough Srreet - 21/00926/FULPP
	Farnborough Street
	OSL
	918970-original
	918974-original
	Sheets and Views
	40718_03_ES_A2@100



	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Appeals Progress Report
	5 ESSO Pipeline Project





Minutes of the meeting


-1- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th April, 2022 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Nadia Martin 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (ex officio) 
 

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declarations of 
interest were made.  Members with a non-registerable interest left the meeting 
during the debates and voting on the relevant agenda items: 
 

Member Application No. 
and Address 
 

Interest Reason 

Cllr Sophie Porter 
 

22/00159/FULPP 
– White Lion 
Public House, No. 
20 Farnham 
Road, Aldershot  
 

 For noting No interest to 
declare under the 
Code of Conduct 
for Councillors, 
however has 
been closely 
involved in 
supporting the 
community group 
campaigning to 
save The White 
Lion and 
promoting their 



-2- 

efforts in this 
regard.   
Therefore Cllr 
Porter felt that it 
would not be 
appropriate to 
take part in the 
debate or 
decision making 
to avoid any 
suggestion of 
bias or 
predetermination. 

 
 

65. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th February, 2022 were approved and signed 
as a correct record of the proceedings subject to the following amendment: 
 

 Add the following wording to para 60 (i) “… subject to completion of a 
planning obligation by 26th March, 2022.” 

 
66. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 

 
In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application 

    
22/00159/FULPP White Lion Public 

House, No. 20 
Lower Farnham 
Road, Aldershot 

Mr Justin Coll 
 

Against 
 
 

 
67. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
permission be given to the following applications, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 
 

  
  21/00926/FULPP Station House, No. 37 Farnborough Street, 

Farnborough 
 
  



-3- 

(ii) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 
applications as set out in Appendix “A” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein: 
 

  
 * 21/00947/FULPP No.101 Victoria Road, Aldershot    
  22/00159/FULPP White Lion Public House, No. 20 Lower Farnham 

Road, Aldershot  
  
 
 
(iii) 

 
planning permission/consent be deferred to a future meeting in respect of the 
following applications as set out in the Amendment Sheet attached hereto for 
the reasons mentioned therein: 
 

  
 * 21/00980/FULPP No. 63 Cambridge Road East, Farnborough   
 
 
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2212, be noted 

 
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
  20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 

Aldershot 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 
 22/00029/FULPP Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3 Station Road, 

Aldershot 
*** 22/00193/OUTPP Proposed Farnborough Civic Quarter Development 

Site, Meudon Avenue, Farnborough 
** 
*** 

22/00068/REM Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

** 
*** 

22/00138/REMPP Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

 
* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 

EPSH2212 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting.  
** Items added as part of the Amendment Sheet to the Future Items for 

Consideration  
*** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 

 
 

68. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 



-4- 

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2213 concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
21/00331/FULPP Against the refusal of planning 

permission for the construction of an 
attached dwelling to the existing semi-
detached property to create a terrace 
of three following demolition of the 
existing detached garage at No. 71 
Tongham Road, Aldershot. 
 

New 
Appeal to 
be 
Determined 

21/00912/FULPP Against the refusal of planning 
permission for the formation of a new 
driveway and vehicular access for off 
street parking at No. 66 Church Road, 
Aldershot.  

New 
Appeal to 
be 
Determined 

21/00276/FULPP Against the refusal of planning 
permission for the erection of a one 
bed dwelling with associated parking 
at No. 81 Blackthorn Crescent, 
Farnborough. 
 

Dismissed  

21/00048/REVPP Against the refusal of planning 
permission to extend customer 
opening hours one hour earlier from 
06:00, and closing one hour later until 
midnight, seven days per week at 
Macdonalds, No.1 North Close, 
Aldershot.  

Allowed 
(with a 
condition 
that the 
extended 
hours 
operate for 
a 
temporary 
trial period 
of one 
year).  

20/00149/FULPP Against the refusal of planning 
permission to seek refurbishment and 
amalgamation of existing Units 2A 
and 3 Blackwater Shopping Park, 
Farnborough, including removal of 
existing mezzanine floors, revised car 
parking and servicing arrangements. 

Allowed 

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2213 be noted. 
 

69. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT 



-5- 

 
The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing gave an update to the 
Committee on the position regarding the agreement of all outstanding legal 
agreements including the Environmental Improvement Plan pursuant to the 
Development Consent Order for the renewal and partial realignment of the 
Southampton to London Esso fuel pipeline which crossed the Borough of Rushmoor.   
 
It was noted that vegetation removal had been undertaken at both Southwood 
Country Park and Queen Elizabeth Park, Farnborough. As part of the work, as 
previously agreed with ESSO, a number of trees had been removed with the 
exception of three, which, on reflection, it was deemed unnecessary to remove. 
However, following the removal of the vegetation, the Council had requested that an 
additional 16 trees be removed for safety reasons. 
 
The Committee noted that the play area had been constructed however, there had 
been a delay in obtaining insurance which had caused a delay in opening the facility. 
It was also advised that there had been an issue with the funding to resurface the car 
park, but is was hoped to be resolved shortly. 
 
The Committee were made aware of the proposed road closures at Ringwood Close, 
Farnborough as a result of the work. It was advised that pedestrian, disabled and 
emergency vehicle access would be retained during the closure. It was noted that 
the Council had no jurisdiction to make any changes to the proposed closure as it 
was a matter for Hampshire County Council as the highways authority. 
  
RESOLVED: that the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing Report No. 
EPSH2214 be noted. 
 

70. VOTE OF THANKS 
 

A vote of thanks was recorded for Cllr John Marsh. It was noted that Cllr Marsh had 
spent the last 42 years as an elected Member of the Council. For 28 of those years 
he had been a member of the Planning Committee,13 of which were in the role of 
Vice-Chairman or Chairman. Cllr Marsh, would be spending the 2022/23 Municipal 
Year as Mayor of Rushmoor. 
 
Cllr Marsh took the opportunity to thank Members of the Committee, past and 
present, and Officers for their support and contributions over the years.  
 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR CALUM STEWART (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------


